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EvansviLLE BicycLE CLus, INC.
MISSION STATEMENT:

The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc., is
an organization formed to promote
bicycling in the Tri-State area.

We advocate bicycle safety and
education in our local communities
by participating in and supporting
health, fitness and cycling activities.

The club provides the opportunity
for cyclist of all ages and abilities to
partake in cycling activities on a
regular basis by offering a variety of
rides weekly.

www.evansvillebicycleclub.org
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EBC MEMBERSHIP REPORT FOR DECEMBER, 2023

RENEWALS

Scheller, Bob

Yeager, Rusty

Jochem, Gil

Wingert, Chuck

Fenneman, Bob &3 Phyllis
Nelli, John & Corcoran, Lisa
Bies, Diane

Ballard, Tom

TOTAL EBC MEMBERS - 178
Paid Members - 143
Past Due Members - 35

Memberships expired November
Jankowski, Jill

Memberships expiring in December
Blackford, Elizabeth

Seger, Khris

Farr, Lance

Keplinger, Klifton

Endress, Michael

Breivogel, Gary

Lancaster, Jeff

Memberships set to expire January
Ashworth, David

Gatewood, Ronald

Bartley, Johnnie

Perry, Bryan

Palmer, Dale

Armstrong, Dan

Kuhr, Shayna

Cheddar Up Link is up. Members will be able to renew/join and pay dues
online. Please click the link below to pay dues online.
https://evansville-bicycle-club-membership-application-renewal.ched-

darup.com


https://evansville-bicycle-club-membership-application-renewal.cheddarup.com
https://evansville-bicycle-club-membership-application-renewal.cheddarup.com

THE PRESIDENTS SADDLE

Kevin Otolski * Kotolski@gmail.com

Hello everyone:
With the end of the year fastly

approaching, it is time to make sure the
Evansville Bicycle Club is well
positioned to be led into 2024. Accord-
ing to the EBC Constitution and By-
laws, our Officer positions, (President,
Vice-President, Secretary and Treasurer)
are elected positions for a term of one
(1) year. All officers’ terms shall be
limited to five (5) consecutive one (1)
year terms. After five (5) consecutive
one (1) year terms, an officer must step
down from that office for at least one
(1) year. The officer may, however, be
available for election to another office.

In any event, no person shall serve more
than ten (10) years total lifetime in any
one office. My time as president will
come to an end at the end of January or

the night of the EBC banquet. It’s hard
to believe 5 years have gone by already.

EBC President—currently no official
candidates

As of right now, our Treasurer (Khris
Seger) and VP (Mario Leavell) are
running for re-election to these
positions. With Jeff Lancaster

moving to Indy, I appointed Adam
Head, Interim Secretary. Adam has
expressed interest in the open Secretary

position. Currently we have 3 board of
directors that are running for re-elec-
tion, Gary Gardner, Jim Niethammer,

and Pat Sullivan.

Along with the above positions, our
Advocacy Chairman position is current-
ly still vacant. This position I believe
would be appointed by our board of
directors.

If anyone else is interested in adding
their name to one of the positions or
needs more information, you can send a
email to evansville.bike.club@gmail.com

Congratulations to Jeft Erk who won
last month’s “ Where’s Mike’s Bike
contest,” sponsored by Endress Capital
Management. Jeff won a chain waxing
or $50 in shop credit from Cycology
Performance bike shop. If you missed
out last month, the contest is running
again this month. Look for it elsewhere
in this newsletter.

We are trying to organize a Fantasy of
Lights bike ride in Garvin Park. We're
keeping an eye on the weather to select
an ideal night for this event, and we'll
promptly inform everyone once the date
is finalized. We invite you to join us for
a brief ride, connecting with fellow club
members, as we express our gratitude to
GD Ritzy's for their generous donations

to the GPM. The party planning com-
mittee is working on the annual EBC
banquet. The banquet is held in January
where mileage awards are passed out
with a few other surprises.

After some covid years and event
locations just not working out for our
traditional banquet program, I hope to
bring back our Master of Ceremonies,
Rusty Yeager, for this season's banquet.

Stay safe, and warm out there.

KO

EBC 2023 CONTACTS

Kevin Otolski—President
812-454-0107 kotolski@gmail.com

Mario Leavell — Vice President
mariosmile@aol.com

Secretary & BOD
OPEN

Khris Seger —Treasurer
812-550-2475 khris.seger@gmail.com

Erica Leavell —Membership
812-589-8100 leavell.erica@gmail.com

Diane Bies—Tour Director
812-453-9966 biesdi@aol.com

Gary Gardner—DBoard of Directors
812-853-0476 gogardner@outlook.com

Jim Niethammer—Board of Directors
812-618-8210 hamrtym@aol.com

Pat Sullivan—Board of Directors
812-453-7119 pr.sullivan@outlook.com

John Nelli— Advisor
812-430-3355 jpnelli@astound.net

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG

Mark Oliver —Advisor
812-499-8506 moliver7508@gmail.com

Rusty Yeager—EBC Statistician
812-402-1787 ryeager42@hotmail.com

Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster
812-746-9350

Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor
904-434-7227 bikewriter66@gmail.com
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WHERE IN THE WORLD IS MIKE'S BIKE?
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WHERE IN THE WORLD IS MIKE'S BIKE?

Take a closer look at the intriguing photograph captured somewhere in the charming Evansville & Newburgh area.
Could it be a hidden gem nestled along the riverfront, a quaint coffee cafe on a historic street, or a breathtaking vista
from one of our iconic viewpoints? The possibilities are as diverse as our vibrant community!

"Guess the location" is proudly sponsored by Michael Endress, President & Financial Advisor of
Endress Capital Management, L.L.C.

To win, simply channel your inner detective and submit your best detailed description of where this captivating snap-

shot was taken. Submit your brilliant deduction to evansville.bike.club@gmail.com with the subject of "Mike's bike"

All correct entries will be carefully collected and placed into a hat, and during the next club meeting one winner wilbe
drawn. Don't worry if you can't attend in person; your presence isn't required to claim the victory!

Send your well-thought-out guess to evansville.bike.club@gmail.com, and you could be the lucky recipient of a special
prize courtesy of Mike. It's time to showcase your local knowledge and revel in the thrill of discovery. The spotlight is on
you, so seize the moment and let the guessing games begin!

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG DECEMBER, 2023 4
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EBC DECEMBER RIDE NOTES et scsesicn

December weather can be a bit more brisk but we
have plenty of fun opportunities to ride.

Riding in the cold is not so bad if you dress right.
A dear friend of mine always said, “There are no
bad riding days, only bad clothing choices”. Layer
up and get out and ride. There are several of us
who ride year round here.

Our monthly club meeting is scheduled for
Thursday December 14 at 6:30 at the Turoni'’s
Forget Me Not Inn on Weinbach at Lloyd.

This is your club. Please come to the meeting
and offer your input. Please come at 6:00 for
social time and the meeting to start at 6:30.

THE CLUB CENTURY is scheduled for December
7 and 9. We will be doing the Folsomville Route or
the Touring Route.

WEDNESDAY NIGHT RIDES will all be at
Wesselman Park this month due to the Festival

of Lights at Garvin Park. This ride is for one hour
(6:00 - 7:00 pm) on the very flat road at Wesselman
Park. There is minimal traffic. Bring your lights
and come well dressed, layers! Riding at night can
be very refreshing and invigorating, especially in
the middle of the week. Some people start early to
get a full 20 miles in but feel free to join any time
and ride as many miles as you can.

We are trying to schedule a FESTIVAL OF
LIGHTS RIDE one Monday, Tuesday or Wednesday
evening this month. The cost would be $4 per per-
son and you can ride your bicycle through Garvin
Park and enjoy the light displays. We are still work-
ing on scheduling this, hoping to find a warm and
dry evening.

Watch the Facebook page for an announcement.
G.D.Ritzy’s donates the chili for the Great Pumpkin
Metric starting this year. Supporting the Festival of
Lights is our way of saying thank you back to them.
If you cannot ride the bicycle event, consider
driving your car through to see the lights and
support the G.D. Ritzy’s Festival of Lights 2023.

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG

Hope to see you out on the road finishing up any
personal goals for 2023. You can do it!

Remember, it's never too early to start working
on your goals for 2024. Plan to start riding in
January and keep it up all winter!

EDITOR'S NOTE ABOUT A LONG STANDING
EBC TRADITION:

This information goes out to all my fellow TOSRV
(Tour of the Scioto River Valley) participants over
the years. | was fortunate to sit in on a ZOOM

call with a few Columbus Outdoor Pursuits (COP)
Board folks and interested veteran riders across
the country in discussing the future of our favorite
ride in Central Ohio in September.

Jeff Stephens, one of the COP Directors and a
mainstay/director of TOSRV, gave a rather
sobering account of how the ride has been losing
money and ridership over the years. 2023's Ride
only saw appx. 375 two-day riders. Quite a lot
less than the numbers Rusty, Gary and | saw the
last time we rode together in 2017. (when Sharon,
Gene, Keith, Andy, me and a few others attended
in the 90's ridership was close to 5,000)

In the call, we discussed several alternatives to
keep the ride alive, even including cancelling the
ride altogether; a shame considering it is the lon-
gest running two-day cycling event in the USA.

The full COP directorship has decided to do the
ride one more year in it's current format and then
consider changes to keep TOSRV but to change the
format, direction, and other alternatives.

For those of you who have ridden and to those
who haven't and would like to do it before changes
are implemented, put September 21st and 22nd,
2024 on your ride calendar.

WWW.tosrv.org
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Overall Standings
Club Member

1 Bies, Diane
2 Smith, Steven
3 Kercher, Greg
4 Johnson, Bill
5 Jorden, Wes
6 Wingert, Chuck
7 Otolski, Kevin
8 Sullivan, Patrick
9 Bosko, John
10 Vernier, Richard
10 Vernier, Sue
12 Straka, David
13 Erk, Jeffrey
14 Maurer, Kenneth
15 Brouillard, Gene
16 Nelli, John
17 Weyer, Theresa
18 Dohogne, Jim
19 Head, Adam
20 Fiedler, Matt
20 Fiedler, Tim
22 Lancaster, Jeff
23 Hawley, Tom
24 Janowski, Robert
25 Seger, Khris
26 Kirby, Ken
27 Corcoran, Lisa
28 Kempf, Josh
29 Jorden, Ben
30 Farr, Lance
31 Gatewood, Ronald
32 Weber, Scott
33 Jorden, Katie
34 Wilson, Ned
35 Jorden, Emma
36 Weyer, Audrey
37 Smith, Emmett
38 Shrimpton, Dave
39 Fraley, Ben
39 Palmer, Dale
41 Fraley, Liesl
42 Adler, Gary
42 Hernandez, Jose
42 Shrimpton, Phoebe
45 Brown, Kaden
46 Brake, Tony
46 Head, Kate
48 Feldkamp, Bud
48 Leavell, Mario
Yeager, Rusty

Exp.

111123
5/1/24
4/1/24
71124
711724
5/1/24
71124
3/1/24
6/1/24
3/1/24
3/1/24
2/1/24
711124
8/1/24
2/1/24

11/1/23
5/1/24
3/1/24
8/1/24
6/1/24
6/1/24

1211123
2/1/24
3/1/24

12/1/23

10/1/23

111123
4/1/29
71124

12/1/23
11724
8/1/24
71124
3/1/24
711724
5/1/24
5/1/24
3/1/24
6/1/24
11724
6/1/24
9/1/24
9/1/24
3/1/24
11724
5/1/24
8/1/24
3/1/24
6/1/24
6/1/23

Ride

Evansuville Bicycle Club — 2023 Club Mileage

100 No. of Club

Host Miles Rides Miles

9

14
1

18

17

o1 w

- o
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3031
2631
2318
2165
2028
1912
1778
1668
1530
1348
1348
1254
1216
1001
889
818
694
661
469
435
435
418
396
381
380
301
284
261
142
140
139
117
98
86
83
68
60
59
58
58
41
29
29
29
15
10
10

9

9

Men’s Standings

Ride 100 No.of Club
S ELmer EXP- Host Miles Rides Miles
1 Smith, Steven 5/1/24 9 91 2631
2 Kercher, Greg 4/1/24 90 2318
3 Johnson, Bill 711124 80 2165
4 Jorden, Wes 711124 14 68 2028
5 Wingert, Chuck 5/1/24 1 57 1912
6 Otolski, Kevin 711124 18 55 1778
7 Sullivan, Patrick 3/1/24 17 41 1668
8 Bosko, John 6/1/24 57 1530
9 Vernier, Richard 3/1/24 56 1348
10 Straka, David 2/1/24 42 1254
11 Erk, Jeffrey 711124 9 34 1216
12 Maurer, Kenneth 8/1/24 42 1001
13 Brouillard, Gene 2/1/124 38 889
14 Nelli, John 11/1/23 32 818
15 Dohogne, Jim 3/1/24 42 661
16 Head, Adam 8/1/24 3 16 469
17 Fiedler, Matt 6/1/24 15 435
17 Fiedler, Tim 6/1/24 15 435
19 Lancaster, Jeff 12/1/23 7 4 418
20 Hawley, Tom 2/1/24 17 396
21 Janowski, Robert 3/1/24 3 6 381
22 Seger, Khris 12/1/23 5 12 380
23 Kirby, Ken 10/1/23 11 301
24 Kempf, Josh 4/1/29 27 261
25 Jorden, Ben 7/1/124 15 142
26 Farr, Lance 12/1/23 6 140
27 Gatewood, Ronald 1/1/24 11 139
28 Weber, Scott 8/1/24 5 117
29 Wilson, Ned 3/1/24 3 86
30 Smith, Emmett 5/1/24 9 60
31 Shrimpton, Dave 3/1/24 2 59
32 Fraley, Ben 6/1/24 2 58
32 Palmer, Dale 111124 2 58
34 Adler, Gary 9/1/24 1 29
34 Hernandez, Jose 9/1/24 1 29
36 Brake, Tony 5/1/24 1 10
37 Feldkamp, Bud 3/1/24 1 9
37 Leavell, Mario 6/1/24 1 9
Yeager, Rusty 6/1/23 18
Women’s Standings
Ride 100 No.of Club
Shbliembey EXP-  Host Miles Rides Miles
1 Bies, Diane 11/1/23 99 3031
2 Vernier, Sue 3/1/24 56 1348
3 Weyer, Theresa 5/1/24 13 694
4 Corcoran, Lisa 11/1/23 30 284
5 Jorden, Katie 711124 14 98
6 Jorden, Emma 71124 13 83
7 Fraley, Liesl 6/1/24 3 41
8 Shrimpton, Phoebe 3/1/24 1 29
9 Brown, Kaden 1/1/24 1 15
10 Head, Kate 8/1/24 1 10

Cammiitina Milaana

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG

Ride Mileage Information

Club Rides

Scott School

West Terrace School
Boonville High School
Castle High School
Henderson High School
Reitz High School
Garvin Park
Wesselman Park
Mesker Park

Dogtown

Elite

Elite TP

4-H

Newburgh Dam
Olmstead

Hawg ‘N Sauce
Hornville Tavern

Korner Inn in Elberfeld
Silver Bell

Full Moon

New Albany

Hosted Rides
Darmstadt Inn Memorial Day
Specialty Rides

Tour de Cure — Goodyear
Pedal Putham 100km
Cheaha Challenge
CRAM

Horsey 100

Pedal Putnam 100K
Cheaha Challenge
CRAM

Horsey 100

Wheel Lee Fun Ride
RAIN

Hincapie Fondo Bangor
Triple Bypass Fondo
Ride Around Clark County
RAGBRAI

Strassefest

CASA Subaru 24 Hour
Hancock Flat 50
Blueberry Bike Cruise
Ride the Drive

Tunnel Hill Ride

Cover Gibson County Habitat Ride
Hilly Hundred

November Edition

Max. Mileage
33

33
21
35
47
40
20
20
38
45
43
37
28
40
33
30
29
30
28
17
122
Max. Mileage
23
Date
3/18
5/6
5/20
5/27
5/27
5/6
5/20
5/27
5/27
6/11
7/15
6/24
7122
7122
7/23
8/5
8/5
8/26
9/2
9/3
9I7
9/23
10/7
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The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc.
Membership Application

Fellow Cyclist,

R

We would like to invite you to become acquainted with the Evansville Bicycle Club by joining us on one
of our weekly rides, attending one of our monthly meetings, or participating in any of our other cycling
activities.

We encourage you to join us as an official Evansville Bicycle Club member. Membership in the Evansville
Bicycle Club entitles you to:

e Participation in all EBC sponsored event.

e Monthly issues of the EBC newsletter “The BikeWriter”

e 10% discount on qualify purchases at local participating bike shops
e Fellowship with other cycling enthusiasts!

“The BikeWriter” is e-mailed each month to members and is also available on line at the Evansville
Bicycle Club web site (www.evansvillebicycleclub.org). In it you will find the EBC ride schedule, year-to-
date club mileage statistics, a schedule of various rides throughout the Midwest, and many articles of
interest!

Membership Level New [ Renewal [

U $12.00 Individual (one adult) add $1.00 for each additional family member under the age of 18
O $20.00 Family (two adults) add $1.00 for each additional family member under the age of 18

Name Age* Signature* Date
Address

City State Zip

Phone e-mail

Special Hobbies/Interests
*Members under the age of 18 must indicate age and have signature of Parent or Legal Guardian

Release of Liability

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized for the sole purpose of providing its members with notification of central
meeting points and times. Members freely elect to ride together as a group, following a route of choice. In signing
this form for myself and/or my family member, | understand and agree to absolve the Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc.
and its organizers or sponsors for all blame for any injury, misadventure, harm, loss, or inconvenience suffered as a
result of participation in any ride or activity associated with, or sponsored by Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. | further
understand that |, as an individual, am responsible to abide by all traffic laws and regulations governing bicycling
and take full responsibility for my actions.

Make checks payable to: Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc.
Mail to: Erica Leavell

3415 Mariner Drive

Evansville, IN 47711



